



Bank of India (Tanzania) Ltd.

Relationships beyond banking

Fully owned subsidiary of Bank of India (Public Sector Bank)

Report of the condition of the Bank Published Pursuant to Sect 32(3) of the Banking and Financial Institutions Act, 2006

BANK OF INDIA (TANZANIA) LIMITED

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31st DECEMBER 2015

(Amount in Million Shillings)

| | Current Quarter 30th Dec. 2015 | Previous Quarter 30th Sept. 2015 |
|---|-----------------------------------|-------------------------------------|
| ASSETS | | |
| 1 Cash | 1,286.55 | 1,028 |
| 2 Balances with Bank of Tanzania | 13,086.84 | 15,411 |
| 3 Investment in Government Securities | 30,473.23 | 25,879 |
| 4 Balances with other banks and Financial Institution | 2,804.35 | 3,597 |
| 5 Cheques and item for Clearing | 102.00 | - |
| 6 Inter branch float items | - | - |
| 7 Bills negotiated | - | 4,259 |
| 8 Customer Liabilities for Acceptances | - | - |
| 9 Interbank Loan Receivables | 28,417.80 | 39,818 |
| 10 Investment in other securities | - | - |
| 11 Loans, advances and Overdrafts (Net of allowances for probable losses) | 51,693.41 | 48,292 |
| 12 Other Assets | 947.57 | 1,074 |
| 13 Equity Investments | - | - |
| 14 Underwriting Accounts | - | - |
| 15 Property, Plant and Equipment | 383.08 | 371 |
| 16 TOTAL ASSETS | 129,194.83 | 139,730 |
| LIABILITIES | | |
| 17 Deposits from Other Banks and Financial Institutions | 31,459.08 | 48,133 |
| 18 Customer Deposits | 71,080.01 | 66,193 |
| 19 Cash Letters of Credit | - | - |
| 20 Special Deposits | 1,840.08 | 1,766 |
| 21 Payment Orders / Transfers Payable | - | - |
| 22 Bankers cheques and Drafts issued | 51.73 | 135 |
| 23 Accrued taxes and expenses payable | 2,250.15 | 2,080 |
| 24 Acceptances Outstanding | - | - |
| 25 Interbranch float items | - | - |
| 26 Unearned income and other deferred charges | 1,411.55 | 1,047 |
| 27 Other Liabilities | - | - |
| 28 Borrowings | - | - |
| 29 TOTAL LIABILITIES | 108,092.60 | 119,354 |
| 30 NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 16 Minus 29 | 21,102.23 | 20,376 |
| SHAREHOLDERS FUNDS | | |
| 31 Paid Up Share Capital | 15,000.00 | 15,000 |
| 32 Capital Reserves | - | - |
| 33 Retained Earnings | 1,983.96 | 1,486 |
| 34 Profit/(Loss) Account | 3,688.00 | 2,944 |
| 35 Other Capital Accounts | 830.28 | 946 |
| 36 Minority Interest | - | - |
| 37 TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS FUNDS | 21,102.23 | 20,376 |
| 38 Contingent Liabilities | 10,714.00 | 10,638 |
| 39 Non Performing loans and advances | 34.00 | 42 |
| 40 Allowances for Probable Losses | 33.89 | 57 |
| 41 Other non performing Assets | - | - |
| SELECTED FINANCIAL CONDITION INDICATORS | | |
| (i) Shareholders Funds to Total Assets | 16.33% | 14.58% |
| (ii) Non performing loans to total gross loans | 0.07% | 0.08% |
| (iii) Gross loans and advances to Total Deposits | 49.56% | 45.32% |
| (iv) Loans and advances to Total assets | 40.04% | 37.65% |
| (v) Earning Assets to Total Assets | 85.60% | 84.63% |
| (vi) Deposit Growth | -10.09% | 1091.14% |
| (vii) Assets Growth | 7.54% | 10.37% |

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31ST DEC 2015

(Amount in Million Shillings)

| | Comparative | | | |
|--|--------------|-----------|---------------|---------------|
| | Quarter | | Comparative | |
| | Current | Previous | Current Year | Previous Year |
| | Quarter 31ST | Year 31ST | Cumulative | Cumulative |
| | DEC 2015 | DEC 2014 | 31ST DEC 2015 | 31ST DEC 2014 |

| | | | | |
|---|-------|-------|---------|-------|
| 1 Interest Income | 2,986 | 2,179 | 10,661 | 6,669 |
| 2 Interest Expenses | 1,313 | 770 | 4,273 | 2,275 |
| 3 Net Interest Income (1 minus 2) | 1,673 | 1,409 | 6,388 | 4,394 |
| 4 Bad debts written off | - | - | - | - |
| 5 Impairment Losses on loans and Advances | 23 | (266) | (78) | (404) |
| 6 Non - Interest Income | 373 | 409 | 2,362 | 1,890 |
| 6.1 Foreign Currency Dealings and Translation | 140 | 134 | 1,162 | 267 |
| 6.2 Fees and Commission | 228 | 275 | 1,146 | 823 |
| 6.3 Dividend Income | - | - | - | - |
| 6.4 Other Operating Income | 5 | - | 54 | - |
| 7 Non - Interest Expenses | 991 | 894 | 3,484 | 2,875 |
| 7.1 Salaries and Benefits | 270 | 229 | 1,016 | 892 |
| 7.2 Fees and Commissions | 51 | 72 | 205 | 90 |
| 7.3 Other Operating Expenses | 670 | 593 | 2,263 | 1,893 |
| 8 Operating Income/(Loss) | 1,078 | 658 | 5,188 | 2,205 |
| 9 Income Tax Provision | (335) | (320) | (1,500) | (662) |
| 10 Net income (loss) after income tax | 743 | 338 | 3,688 | 1,543 |
| 11 Number of Employees | 25 | 26 | 25 | 28 |
| 12 Basic Earnings Per Share | 19.81 | 9.01 | 24.59 | 10.28 |
| 13 Diluted Earnings Per Share | 19.81 | 9.01 | 24.59 | 10.28 |
| 14 Number of branches | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2 |

SELECTED PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

| | | | | |
|---|--------|--------|--------|--------|
| (I) Return on average total assets (%) | 2.41% | 1.59% | 3.27% | 2.36% |
| (II) Return on average shareholders funds (%) | 14.03% | 9.04% | 19.13% | 9.24% |
| (III) Non interest expenses to gross income (%) | 29.50% | 34.55% | 26.75% | 37.06% |
| (IV) Net interest income to average earning assets Annualized (%) | 5.42% | 5.50% | 5.66% | 6.58% |

CASHFLOW STATEMENT FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31st DEC 2015

(Amount in Million Shillings)

| | FOR CURRENT QUARTER ENDED 31ST DEC 2015 | FOR PREVIOUS QUARTER ENDED 30th SEPT 2015 |
|--|---|---|
| I Cash flow from operating activities | | |
| Net Income (Loss) | 1,078 | 1,394 |
| Adjustment for | - | - |
| Impairment /Amortization | (23) | 14 |
| Gain/Loss on Sale of Assets | 858 | (2,880) |
| -Net change in loans and advances | - | - |
| -Net change in Deposits | (11,713) | 29,033 |
| -Net change in Short term negotiable securities | 452 | (2,634) |
| -Net change in Other Liabilities | - | 98 |
| -Net change in Other Assets | 11,798 | (28,556) |
| -Tax paid | (600) | (369) |
| Net cash provided (used) by operating activities | (2,745) | (3,898) |
| II Cash flow from Investment activities | | |
| Dividend Received | - | - |
| Purchase of fixed assets | (12) | (20) |
| Proceeds from sale of Fixed Assets | - | - |
| Purchase of non-dealing securities | - | 165 |
| Proceeds from sale of non-dealing securities | - | - |
| others(specify) | - | - |
| Net cash provided (used) by investing activities | (12) | 145 |
| III Cash flow from financing activities | | |
| Repayment of long-term debt | - | - |
| Proceeds from issuance of long term debt | - | - |
| Proceeds from issuance of share capital | - | - |
| Payment of cash dividends | - | - |
| Net change in other borrowings | - | - |
| Others - Specify | - | - |
| Net cash provided (used) by financing activities | - | - |
| IV Cash and Cash Equivalents: | | |
| Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalent | (2,756) | (3,753) |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the Quarter/Year | 20,036 | 14,311 |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents at the end of the Quarter /Year | 17,280 | 20,036 |

| Name and Title | Signature | Date |
|---|-----------|------------|
| Mr. Sanjib Sarkar Managing Director | signed | 22.01.2016 |
| Mr. Sunil Kumar General Manager | signed | 22.01.2016 |
| Mr. Amari Mwidete Internal Auditor | signed | 22.01.2016 |
| We, the under-named non-executive members of the board of directors, attest to the correctness of the above statements. We declare that the statements have been examined by us, and to the best of our knowledge and belief, have been prepared in conformance with the instructions and are true and correct. | | |
| Name | Signature | Date |
| 1. Mr. R.K. Verma - Director | signed | 22.01.2016 |
| 2. Mr. Hashim Kihwelo - Director | signed | 22.01.2016 |